

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1

KARI LAKE,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

No. 1 CA-CV 22-0779

Maricopa Co. Case No.
CV2022-095403

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DAVID MAST

Veronica Lucero (030292)

Arno Naeckel (026158)

Davillier Law Group, LLC

4105 N. 20th St., Ste. 110

Phoenix, AZ 85016

T: (602) 730-2985 F: (602) 801-2539

vlucero@davillierlawgroup.com

anaeckel@davillierlawgroup.com

phxadmin@davillierlawgroup.com (file copies)

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Interests of Amicus Curiae 4

Argument 5

 I. A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(1) does not require a showing of intentional
 misconduct for the court to set aside the election. 5

 II. The Court can and should grant Ms. Lake’s proposed
 alternative form of relief by requiring Maricopa County to re-
 conduct the gubernatorial election in conformance with all
 applicable law. 14

Conclusion..... 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 304 F.2d 583, 589 (5th Cir. 1962)	15
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659, 662 (5th Cir. 1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Findley v. Sorenson</i> , 35 Ariz. 265, 269 (1929).....	3, 6
<i>Hamer v. Campbell</i> , 358 F.2d 215, 221 (5th Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Huggins v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Ariz. 348, 353 (1990).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254, 265-66, (1917)	11, 13, 14
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890, 904-05 (9th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Miller v. Picacho</i> , 179 Ariz. 178, 180 (1994)	6, 7
<i>Schavey v. Royston</i> , 8 Ariz. App. 574, 575 (1968)	15
<i>Williams v. Fink</i> , 2019 Ariz. App. Unpub. LEXIS 827, at *8-9 (Ct. App. July 22, 2019)	28

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. 14.....	5, 12
----------------------------	-------

Statutes

A.R.S. § 16-672	3, 5
A.R.S. § 16-676	15

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 16(b)(1)(C)(iii)	5
Ariz. Sup. Ct. R. 111	6

Other Authorities

- Abe Kwok, *Independent voters have a lot of power in Arizona’s primary election – if they show up*, ARIZ. REPUBLIC (June 5, 2022, 7:00 AM), <https://www.azcentral.com/story/opinion/oped/abekwok/2022/06/05/independent-voters-could-change-primary-election-if-they-show-up/7488913001/>1, 2
- Ariz. Sec’y of State, *Voter Registration Statistics – November 2022 (General Election)*, <https://azsos.gov/elections/results-data/voter-registration-statistics>1
- AZFamily | 3TV and CBS 5 News, *Part 1: First day of hearings in Kari Lake Election Lawsuit*, YOUTUBE (Dec. 21, 2022) at 1:30:11-1:30:44, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=493fAobJn4U>2
- Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* 46 (Sept. 2005)3
- Eric Cortellessa, *After Midterm Losses, GOP Leaders Move to Embrace Mail Voting. Trump May Not Let Them*, TIME (Dec. 9, 2022, 8:42 AM), <https://time.com/6240015/republican-mail-in-voting-rethink-trump/>7
- Fox 10 Phoenix, *Kari Lake election lawsuit trial underway | Day 2, Pt. 2*, YOUTUBE (Dec. 22, 2022) at 3:18:00-3:19:10, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Inw7VyREtLQ>8, 9
- Garrett Archer, *2022 Maricopa voters by party and ballot type*, TWITTER (Dec. 7, 2022), https://twitter.com/Garrett_Archer/status/1600558683586723840...8
- Kevin Stone, *Independents make up largest bloc of Maricopa County voters registered for primary*, KTAR NEWS (Jul. 11, 2022, 2:00 PM), <https://ktar.com/story/5150005/independents-make-up-largest-bloc-of-maricopa-county-voters-registered-for-primary/>1
- Lorraine Longhi et al., *Arizona election: At least 4 polling locations closed due to machine malfunctions*, AZCENTRAL.COM (Aug. 28, 2018, 12:09 PM),

<https://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/elections/2018/08/28/arizona-election-primary-polling-places-closed/1123879002/>
.....10, 11

Misconduct, Merriam-Webster Dictionary (2022),
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/misconduct>12

Republicans and Democrats Mover Further Apart in Views of Voting Access, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Apr. 22, 2021),
<https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2021/04/22/republicans-and-democrats-move-further-apart-in-views-of-voting-access/>8

Tracking potential issues at voting centers, ballot drop-off locations, ABC15 (Nov. 8, 2022),
<https://www.abc15.com/news/political/elections/tracking-potential-issues-at-voting-centers-ballot-drop-off-locations>3
